
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Tarar and Dennis 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2368 
Email: julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
23 July 2025 
 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 31 JULY 2025 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 31 July 2025 
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
 

Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a)           Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
  

(b)           Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.            Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.           Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 12 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee meetings held on 19 June 2025 and 26 June 
2025. 
 

  

 
3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE - NANCY AND MARVIN'S SIP AND SPIN, 19 
ELDON TERRACE, READING, RG1 4DX. 

 

REDLAND
S 

13 - 90 



 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence 
in respect of Nancy and Marvin’s Sip and Spin, 19 Eldon 
Terrace, Reading, RG1 4DX. 
 

  

*** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main 
Entrance to the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of 
construction work for the new Central Library. If you are attending the meeting in person, please 
enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in Simmonds Street. (The Council is asking 
customers not to come down Fobney Street to access the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy 
construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street 
next to the “Greek Van”). See map below: 
 

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Tarar (Vice-Chair) and Dennis. 
 

 
8. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 22 May 2025 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 
9. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DRINKS 4 U, 36 

MARKET PLACE, READING, RG1 2DE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application by Thames Valley Police for the 
review of the premises licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading, RG1 
2DE.  
  
The report stated that the application for a review of the premise licence had been 
submitted by Thames Valley Police who were a named responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003. The application had been submitted to prevent the further undermining 
of all four licensing objectives, namely: 
  

• the Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
• the Protection of Children from Harm; 
• the Prevention of Public Nuisance and; 
• Public Safety.  

  
A copy of the application to the review premises licence was attached to the report at 
Appendix LIC-1. The application recommended the revocation of the premise licence and 
had been submitted by Thames Valley Police in order to address the failure of the premise 
licence holder to promote the four licensing objectives. The report stated that the deliberate 
and knowledgeable receiving of stolen goods, sales of illegal cigarettes and the 
employment of an illegal worker by the premise licence holder had led to the application for 
the review of the premises licence. Other reports submitted by relevent responsible 
authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 identified various other breaches of licence 
conditions and contained information on a failed alcohol age test purchase. 
  
The report stated that the premises currently benefited from a premises licence that had 
first been granted on 29 August 2022 and that authorised the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off 
Sales), Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs with the premises open to the public 
between 0800hrs and 2300hrs. On 24 June 2024 the premises licence had been 
transferred to the current premises licence holder who was also the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). A copy of the current premises licence was attached to report at 
Appendix LIC-2. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period, valid representations had been received from the 
following Responsible Authorities: 
  

• Suraj Prashar, Immigration Enforcement Licensing Compliance Team – attached at 
Appendix LIC-3 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

• Ian Savill, Principal Trading Standards Officer, Reading Borough Council – attached 
at Appendix LIC-4 

• Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council – 
attached at Appendix LIC-5 

  
A further two valid representations had been received in support of the premises from 
interested parties and were attached to the report at Appendix LIC-6 and Appendix LIC-7. 
  
The report explained that in determining the application for review the Sub-Committee had 
a duty as the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four 
Licensing Objectives. The Licensing Authority must also have regard to the representations 
received, its Statement of Licensing Policy and to any relevant sections of the Statutory 
Guidance issued to licensing authorities. Furthermore, in determining the review 
application, the Sub-Committee could take such of the following steps it considered 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
  

1. Take no further action; 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premise licence holder;  
3. Modify the conditions of the licence (including but not limited to hours of operation of 

licensable activities); 
4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of a licence; 
5. Remove the designated premises licence supervisor; 
6. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
7. Revoke the licence.  

  
Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth points above it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period not exceeding 
three months or permanently. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.6, 3.2, 3.10, 4.15, 5.13 5.15, 6.11 to 6.18, 7.13, 9.12, 
9.13, 9.15, 9.16, 9.18, 9.20 and 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
report also set out paragraphs 1.2, to 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 2.28, 9.12, 9.13, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 11.2, 
11.10, 11.16 to 11.18, 11.25 of the Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The report also referred to other legislation and relevant case law for 
consideration.  
  
Following the circulation of the agenda, the following Additional Information had been 
received and circulated to members of the Sub-Committee and to all relevant parties: 
  

1. Additional Information - submitted by the premises licence holder, that included a 
Statement of the Premises Licence Holder, photocopies of pages from the sales 
refusal log and copies of licensing training certificates issued to employees working 
at the premises.   

2. Additional Information (2) – submitted by the Council’s Licensing Team, that included 
two letters detailing the outcomes of inspections made by the Licensing Team on 29 
May 2025 and 17 May 2025. 

  

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, attended the meeting, he 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the review application that he had submitted on behalf of 
the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police and asked and responded to questions.   
  
Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council attended the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the representation he had submitted and asked 
and responded to questions. 
  
Ian Savill, Principal Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council and Tessa 
Brunsden, Community Alcohol Partnership Officer, Reading Borough Council, were present 
at the meeting. Ian Savill addressed the Sub-Committee on the representation he had 
submitted and asked and responded to questions. 
  
Gurjeet Bajaj, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, and his 
representative, Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses UK Limited, were present at 
the meeting. Both addressed the Sub-Committee and asked and answered questions. 
           
Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, presented the 
report to the Sub-Committee.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1) That, having reviewed the premises licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 
Market Place, Reading, RG1 2DE, and having taken into consideration the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 
182 of that Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and having 
considered the likely effect of imposing each of the options available to the 
Sub-Committee under the Secretary of State’s Guidance upon the promotion 
of the four Licensing Objectives, and having read and considered the written 
reports and representations received from Thames Valley Police (the 
applicant), Reading Borough Council’s Licensing and Trading Standards 
teams, the Home Office (Immigration Enforce
[...]
n and any replacement DPS 
would be an employee of the owner and current premises licence 
holder and would be under his direction and control. The Sub-
Committee did not feel that a suspension of the premises licence would 
be appropriate as it had no confidence that the licensing objectives 
would not be undermined again after the expiry of any period of 
suspension.  
 

(p) The Sub-Committee noted that, given the seriousness of the case, the 
number of problems that there had been with the running of the 
premises, and the fact that the premises licence holder could not be 
described as in inexperienced licence holder, that it was both 
appropriate and proportionate to revoke the premise licence. 

  
At the meeting the Chair advised the premises licence holder and other parties present that 
they would be informed of their right of appeal when they were sent a written copy of the 
Sub-Committee’s full decision.  
 
(The meeting started at 9.29 am and closed at 11.45 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
26 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Mitchell and Stevens. 
 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT - BROAD 

STREET, READING  

The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application by Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team to review the Street Trading Consent in respect of the pitch located outside 
Clarks, 105 Broad Street, Reading. 

The report stated that the application for a review of the premise licence had been 
submitted by the Licensing Team due to a failure by the consent holder to avail themselves 
to a reasonable extent of the street trading consent they had been granted.  

The Sub-Committee heard that upon the renewal of Mr Alami’s street trading consent in 
2023, a representation from Mr Robert Smalley, Reading Borough Council Licensing 
Enforcement Officer had been received and a hearing held on 28 November 2023. Mr 
Smalley stated that the consen
[...]
et trading consent was therefore revoked. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 9.59 am and closed at 11.46 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING 31 JULY 2025 @ 09:30  
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1. Premises:
Nancy and Marvin’s Sip and Spin 
19 Eldon Terrace, 
Reading, 
RG1 4DX 

2. Applicant:
 Nancy and Marv’s LTD 

3. Background:
There is currently no licence in force at the premises. The premises is a former 
public house, but the previous premises licence was surrendered in 2024. 

The premises is located on Eldon Terrace, which is a residential area in between Kings 
Road and London Road. 

The application has been submitted by Nancy and Marv’s LTD and is attached as 
Appendix LIC-1. Please note, live and recorded music is deregulated between the 
hours of 08:00 and 23:00 for an audience of less than 500 people.  

The proposed business that will operate from this premises will be a café style 
bistro/coffee shop with table top games during the day, and a wine/cocktail bar in the 
evenings with occasional recorded music (DJs) and live musical performances. 

Conditions have been agreed between Thames Valley Police, Reading Borough 
Council Licensing, Environmental Protection, and the Applicant and are attached as 
Appendix LIC-2. 

4. Licensable activities and hours applied for:
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) 
Monday            from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
Tuesday           from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
Wednesday   from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
Thursday       from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
Friday       from 1200hrs until 2300hrs 
Saturday   from 1200hrs until 2300hrs 
Sunday            from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 

Provision of Recorded Music 
Monday            from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Tuesday           from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Wednesday   from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Thursday       from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday       from 1000hrs until 2330hrs 
Saturday   from 1000hrs until 2330hrs 
Sunday            from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 
Live Music 
Monday                              from 1900hrs until 2230hrs 
Tuesday                             from 1900hrs until 2230hrs 
Wednesday                        from 1900hrs until 2230hrs 
Thursday                            from 1900hrs until 2230hrs 
Friday                                 from 1900hrs until 2230hrs 
Saturday                       from 1200hrs until 2300hrs  
Sunday                                from 1200hrs until 2300hrs 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Friday                                 from 2300hrs until 2330hrs 
Saturday                       from 2300hrs until 2330hrs  
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Monday                              from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Tuesday                             from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Wednesday                        from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Thursday                            from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday                                 from 1000hrs until 2330hrs 
Saturday                       from 1000hrs until 2330hrs  
Sunday                                from 1000hrs until 2300hrs  
 
 
5.  Temporary Event Notices 
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the possible 
use of Temporary Event Notices (if applicable) to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by the 
use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under this 
provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours provided 
less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of days used 
for these events does not exceed 21 per calendar year (pending government update). 
 
 
6.  Date of receipt of application:  13 June 2025 

 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 11 July 2025 

 
8.  Representations received: 
During the 28-day consultation period for the application, which was advertised in the 
local press and on the premises, representations were received from:  

1. Richard Eatough - Planning – Appendix LIC-3 
2. Mr and Mrs Brown – Local residents - Appendix LIC-4 
3. Joanna King - Local resident – Appendix LIC-5 
4. Simon Miles – Local resident – Appendix LIC-6 
5. Matt Bedborough and Laura Bannister – Local residents – Appendix LIC-7 
6. Laura Dolphin – Local resident – Appendix LIC-8 

 
 

9. Powers of the Licensing Authority on the determination for the grant of a 

Page 14



premises licence 
The Licensing authority, when determining an application for the grant of a premises 
licence may: 

1. Grant the application as applied for 
2. Grant the application with modifications 
3. Refuse the application  

 
 

10.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out 
its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
Any decision made in relation to the premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority 
can amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
In determining this application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities. 

 
11. The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (2023): 
Introduction 
 
1.1 This policy sets out how the Council as the Licensing Authority for Reading aims to 
promote the four licensing objectives stated in the Licensing Act 2003. The four 
licensing objectives, as outlined in Section 4 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003, are of equal 
importance and the Council along with other named Responsible Authorities, 
stakeholders, residents and licence holders shall work together in order to actively 
promote them. Those four licensing objectives are: - The prevention of crime and 
disorder - Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 
and noise nuisance associated and caused by irresponsible licensed premises;  

- The prevention of crime and disorder  

- The prevention of public nuisance  

- The protection of children from harm  

- Public Safety  
 
1.2 The Council must have regard to the four licensing objectives when carrying out its 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Authority will also have regard 
to other Council policies which have been introduced to tackle issues that may 

Page 15



undermine crime and disorder or any of the other licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Authority will have regard to the contents of this policy as well as the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. It may also 
depart from this policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance if there are exceptional 
circumstances and it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. If the 
Licensing Authority departs from the Secretary of State’s Guidance it will give reasons 
as required by the Guidance.  
 
1.3 The legislation also supports other key aims and purposes. These are outlined in 
paragraph 1.5 of the guidance and should be principal aims for all parties involved in 
licensing for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing authority will have 
regard to these key aims in its decision making. They are:  
 
- Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance associated and caused by irresponsible licensed premises;  

- Giving the police
[...]
 a Sub Committee or by one or more officers 
acting under delegated authority. The Licensing Committee will consist of between 10-
15 members and the committee may establish one or more sub-committees consisting 
of two or three members. 
 
10.3 A Licensing Sub-Committee shall hear all applications where relevant 
representations have been received and applications for the review of a premises 
licence that may have been submitted by Responsible Authorities or any other persons. 

 
12. Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(December 2023) 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives 
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 
  

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

Page 21



  
1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at 
all times.  
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. 
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in 
licensing work. They include: 
 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises. 
 
2. The licensing objectives 
Crime and disorder 
2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). 
 
2.2 In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate 
with the Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as possible and consider adding 
relevant conditions to licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an important role 
in preven
[...]
 include the impact that licensable activities have 
on a range of factors such as crime, the quality of life for residents and visitors to the 
area, and demand for licensed premises. 

East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (t/a Zara’s Restaurant) (2016) this underpins 
the principles widely acknowledged within the Licensing Act 2003 that the licensing 
objectives are prospective, and that the prevention of crime and disorder requires a 
prospective consideration of what is warranted in the public interest, having regard to 
the twin considerations of prevention and deterrence. 

R (on application of Daniel Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) 
EWHC 838 (Admin) This case, referred to as ‘the Thwaites case’, is important because 
it emphasises the important role that Responsible Authorities have in providing 
information to decision makers to contextualise the issue before them. The purpose of 
the Act is to prevent problems from happening. Decisions can and should be based on 
well-informed common sense. The case recognises that Responsible Authorities are 
experts in their fields, and that weight should be attached to their representations. 

14. Appendices
Appendix LIC-1: Application Form  
Appendix LIC-2: Premises Licence Conditions agreed between Reading 

       Borough Council’s Team, Thames Valley Police & The Applicant 
Appendix LIC-3: Richard Eatough - Planning 
Appendix LIC-4: Mr and Mrs Brown – Local residents  
Appendix LIC-5: Joanna King - Local resident  
Appendix LIC-6: Simon Miles – Local resident 
Appendix LIC-7: Matt Bedborough and Laura Bannister – Local residents  
Appendix LIC-8: Laura Dolphin – Local resident
Appendix LIC-9: Additional Information provided by the Applicant - 18/07/2025 

Page 24



1 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If
[...]
note 15 for information) 
 
 
 

 
 
(B) Other applicants 
 
Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where 
appropriate please give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or 
other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give the name and 
address of each party concerned. 
 

Name: Nancy and Marvs LTD 
      
Address:  
      

Page 27



4 
 

Registered number (where applicable) 
 
16429609 
      
Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated 
association etc.) 
     Private limited company 

Telephone number (if any)  
      
E-mail address (optional) –  
      

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 
2  0   0   6   2  0  2  5  

 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

 
 

The premises is a former public house in a residential area close to the town centre. 
The proposed business that will operate from this premises will be a café style 
bistro/coffee shop during the day, with table top games and take away sandwich shop.  
and a wine/cocktail bar in the evenings with recorded music played by our DJs and 
occasional live musical performances.  
      

 
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises 
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend.       

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 
 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 
2)         

Please tick all 
that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

Page 28



5 
 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) x 

f) recorded m

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
31 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Tarar (Vice-Chair) and Dennis. 
 

 
14. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 26 June 2025 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 
15. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NANCY AND 

MARVIN'S SIP AND SPIN, 19 ELDON TERRACE, READING, RG1 4DX.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of Nancy and Marvin’s Sip and Spin, 19 Eldon Terrace, Reading, RG1 
4DX. 
  
The report stated that there was currently no premises licence in force at the premises. The 
premises had previously operated as a public house and the previous licence had been 
surrendered in September 2024. 
  
The report explained that the application had been submitted by Nancy and Marv’s Ltd and 
is attached as Appendix LIC-1. The proposed business that would operate from the 
premises would be a café style bistro/coffee shop with table-top games during the day, and 
a wine/cocktail bar in the evenings with occasional recorded music (DJs) and live musical 
performances. The report added that live and recorded music was deregulated between the 
hours of 08:00 and 23:00 for an audience of less than 500 people and therefore did not 
need a licence. 
  
The application sought the grant of a premises licence to allow the following: 
  
Hours for the Sale of Alcohol: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2230hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
  
Hours for the Provision of Live Music: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2330hrs  
  
Hours for the Provision of Recorded Music: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2330hrs  
  
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Friday and Saturday from 2300hrs until 2330hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2330hrs 
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
31 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

Conditions had been agreed between Thames Valley Police, Reading Borough Council 
Licensing, Environmental Protection, and the Applicant and were attached to the report as 
Appendix LIC-2. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period for the application six valid representation had been 
received and copies of the representations were appended to the report as follows. 
  
1. Richard Eatough - Planning – Appendix LIC-3 
2. Mr and Mrs Brown – Local residents - Appendix LIC-4 
3. Joanna King - Local resident – Appendix LIC-5 
4. Simon Miles – Local resident – Appendix LIC-6 
5. Matt Bedborough and Laura Bannister – Local residents – Appendix LIC-7 
6. Laura Dolphin – Local resident – Appendix LIC-8 
  
The applicant submitted additional information, which was attached to the report as 
Appendix LIC-9 and further information including a map showing the premises, photographs 
of the premises and the previous premises licence. 
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The report stated that, when 
determining the application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and any 
relevant section of the statutory guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Secretary of 
State. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.1-1.6, 2.1-2.3, 2.5-2.15, 2.23, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 
6.5, 6.24. 6.25, 7.2, 7.3, 7.6, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. The report also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 2.1, 2.2, 2.7, 9.12, 9.13, 9.38, 9.39, 
9.40, 9.42, and 9.43 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance that had been issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in February 2025. The report also set out Section 18 
(6)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Mike Harding, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the hearing, presented 
the report and addressed the Sub-Committee.  
  
The applicants, Nancy Magon and Marvin Carpenter, attended the hearing, along with their 
representative William Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants. Mr Donne addressed the 
Sub-Committee, asked and responded to questions. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
31 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

  
Anthony Scholes, Principal Planning Officer, attended to support their representation, 
addressed the Sub-Committee, asked and responded to questions. 
 
Resolved –  
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and having considered the likely 
effect that granting the application would have on the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives: 
  

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm 

  
and having considered all of the submitted documentation, written and oral 
representations the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application for a 
premises licence to authorise the following licensable activities and hours: 
  
Hours for the Sale of Alcohol: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2230hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
  
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Friday and Saturday from 2300hrs until 2330hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Sunday to Thursday  from 1000hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 2330hrs 
  
subject to the conditions agreed between Reading Borough Council’s 
Licensing Team, Thames Valley Police and the Applicant, as set out in 
Appendix RS-3 to the report. 
  

(2) That the following reasons be noted: 
  

(a) During the consultation period conditions were agreed with the Police 
and the Council Licensing Team as set out at Appendix LIC-2. 
 

(b) There were no objections from the Police. 
 

(c) The Applicant accepted the contents of the guidance set out at pages 
44 and 45, as a result, at page 29, the application was amended to 
remove references to regulated entertainment including live music and 
recorded music. The Applicant now stated that there was no live music 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
31 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

and/or recorded music that required regulation under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
(d) The Premises previously had premises licences attached to it. The 

Premises had a long history as a public house in the middle of a 
residential area.  

 
(e) The Applicant pointed out that if there had been a history of noise 

nuisance at the premises one would have expected that history to have 
been presented for this sub-committee hearing. 

 
(f) The Sub-Committee accepted that playing of live and recorded music 

was not regulated but were assured, nevertheless, by the agreed 
conditions on the issue of potential noise nuisance. 

 
(g) Mr Scholes stated that if it was a public house then there would be no 

issue with Planning consent, but if it were to be a café then planning 
permission would be required. The concern related to the wording at 
page 28 describing the premises as a “café style bistro/coffee shop 
during the day, with table top games and take away sandwich shop 
and a wine/cocktail bar in the evenings...”. 

 
(h) The Applicant stated that the description at page 28 was due to loose 

language from a lay person. There was a misunderstanding about the 
nature of the business as it was “a public house with a substantial food 
offering”. 

 
(i) The representations received from the Reading Borough Council 

planning department, as represented by Mr Scholes at the sub-
committee hearing had to be considered in light of the fact that this was 
not a planning decision. 

 
(j) The Sub-Committee accepted that this would be a public house with a 

substantial food offering and accepted that, as the Applicant also 
maintained, as set out in their skeleton argument, and as mentioned by 
Mr Scholes of planning, the premises fell within the Sui Generis 
category. 

 
(k) The Applicant maintained that the hours for the sale of alcohol, in the 

application, were less than previous iterations of the premises when it 
had held premises licences before. 

 
(l) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the concerns raised by the 

local residents but considered that they were likely to be met by the 
conditions and any enforcement actions by the relevant Council 
officers. 

  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
31 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
5 
 

The Chair advised those present that they would be informed of their right of appeal 
when they were sent a written copy of the Sub-Committee’s full decision. 

  
 
(The meeting started at 9.28 am and closed at 10.38 am) 
 
 
 
 
 


